APPENDIX C - SCHEDULE OF FEES
SCHEDULE OF FEES
Updated 07/25/2022

The following is a schedule of current fees the city is collecting for services. Changes may be
made by resolution of the city council from time to time and will be on file in city hall.

CEMETERY:

Grave openings:
Regular WOrKING day .........coouiiiiiieieesee e $770.00
SALUFTAY ..ottt ettt e e s ettt e reereereeneeneeneens $800.00
SUNGAY ...ttt ettt st et e s e e b et et e s e et et e e be st et erearens $800.00
AASNIES ...t R et Re e b e te et Ee e be et nneers $220.00

Cemetery lots:
Residents, 1-2 10tS (€aCh)...........o.oiiri i $550.00
Residents, 3 or more lots (for each lot inexcess 0f 2)...............coooiiiiil. $500.00
Nonresidents, 1-2 10tS (ACH) ......ccecveiieiicc e $660.00
Nonresidents, 3 or more lots (for each lot in excess of 2) ......cccccccvvvevieviccieenenn, $635.00

Cemetery foundations:

24 X 12 o $110.00
B0 X 12 e $130.00
A2 X L2 o s $140.00
D2 X LA $180.00
B2 X 10 .o $200.00

PEDDLERS, ICE CREAM VENDORS AND TRANSIENT MERCHANT LICENSE
FEES:

Peddlers Permit:

ONE WEEBK TICBNSE .o ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e eeees $75.00
SIXAMONEN THCENSE .ottt e e e et e e e e e e e e e eenes $300.00

Ice Cream Vendors:

Six-month license, Per VENICIE. ........cccooviiiiiiic it $300.00

SERVICE FEES:

o = I SO $20.00
IMpounded VENICIE ..o $200.00
=3 =10 Lo o SO SO PSPPSR $15.00
o] 1= (0o ] OSSPSR $15.00
L010] 0]V (=TSSP PRPTSTRPR $0.30
NOTAIY FEB...e ettt et neere e s $5.00
Insufficient returned ChECKS .........covci i $30.00
COoPY OF City ChaIer ...c.eeeeice et $10.00

Copy Of Code Of OFAINANCES........civeieiieieeie e ee e nreeree e $150.00



Copy of ZoNiNg OrdiNANCES. ......c.virt it $25.00

Copy Of Master Plan. ..o $50.00
Marriage ceremony performed by the Mayor. ... $25.00
Burning Permit. ... ......ouiuiriniii e $10.00
CD Recording 0f MEeting.........coviuiniiiiii e $5.00
Rummage Sale Permit...... ..o e $10.00

WATER TAP IN FEES:
Water Connection to property line (includes City tap in fee, meter, and curb stop)

SIZE | MAIN SIDE | ROAD CUT (if needed) | GENESEE COUNTY FEE | SADDLE COST

Vs $2,430.00 $1,100.00 $1,000.00 Market Cost

1” $2,610.00 $1,100.00 $1,000.00 Market Cost

1%” | $5,590.00 $1,100.00 $1,000.00 Market Cost

2” $6,950.00 $1,100.00 $1,000.00 Market Cost

SIZE | LONG SIDE (up to 100°) | ROAD CUT (if needed) | GENESEE COUNTY FEE | SADDLE
Vs $3,030.00 $1,100.00 $1,000.00 Market Cost
1” $3,605.00 $1,100.00 $1,000.00 Market Cost
1% | $5,736.00 $1,100.00 $1,000.00 Market Cost
2”7 $8,775.00 $1,100.00 $1,000.00 Market Cost

Any service line and meter over 2 will be based on cost of installation plus tap fees. Contact
DPW for more information.

The above cost does not include the water service line from the curb stop to the building. All cost
shall be paid for by the user prior to installation and all meters and materials shall become City
property upon installation. Any additional meters and meter reading equipment, regardless of size
shall be paid for by the user prior to the installation and all meters and equipment shall become
City property upon installation.

SEWER TAP IN FEES:
Sewer Tap Fee is $1,200.00 for the first two (2) units, and $600.00 for each additional unit.

Genesee County Capital Improvement Fees are determined by Genesee County Water and Waste
Services and are an additional cost.

Sewer Tap Fee does not include the installation of the sewer line. The sewer line installation
must be performed by a licensed and bonded contractor with the City of Mt. Morris. Sewer
inspection fees are not included.

WATER AND SEWER FEES:
Water:

TUMN ON OF SEIVICE ..ttt et ettt st e et beesbe e saeenas $35.00
Turn on of service (Friday-Sunday)............cooiiiiiiii e $150.00
Turn on of service (INSPECLIONS)........ouinr it $75.00



TUIN OFf OF SBIVICE. ettt e e e e e e e eeaaa $35.00

NON-PAYMENT/SNULOTT ..o s $40.00

Base residential/commercial............ .o $17.54

Water consumption per 100 cubic feet (pIUS DASE) ........cccevvieiiriiiiiece e $8.90
Water Out of City:

B .ttt $26.31

Out of city per 100 cubic feet (plus base)..........cccovviiiiiii e $13.35
Sewer:

Base residential/CommErcial ..o s $11.89

Sewer consumption for 100 cubic feet of water (plus base) .........ccccccevvvevviviiiececen, $4.28

Sewer only customers (PIUS DASE) ........ccvviieiieieiie e $24.74
Sewer Out of City:

B . ittt $17.84

Out of city per 100 cubic feet of water (plus base).............cccoviiiiiiiiiii i, $6.42

Sewer only customers (PIUS DASE).........c.oviirii i $37.11

WATER METER CHECK:

DEPOSIT FOr MELET ...t bbb $150.00
If meter is found to be faulty, the deposit is returned to owner and the
meter is repaired. If the meter is found to be correct, the deposit is
retained by the city.

GRASS AND WEED CONTROL:

F LAt TAEE «.eeee ettt e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anaaaeaans $200.00
PIUS, QOMIN T ettt e e e e eee s $30.00

SNOW REMOVAL ON SIDEWALKS:

o F Ll £ LT PR $25.00
Plus City Employees’ wages, fringes, and equipment rental charged in ¥z hour
increments.

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FEES (To be billed on the monthly utility bill):

Trash, recycling, & yard Waste.............ooiiiiiiiii i $14.12
*see contract*

COMMUNITY ROOM:

Groups (damage deposit per calendar year —no rental fee)............................. $100.00
City Residents (rental 8€)....... ..ot $125.00
Non-City Residents (rental fe€)...........cooiiiiiiiii e $175.00
City Taxpayers (rental Te€).........c.ovriiiriii i $125.00
City Employee (rental Te€)........ccooiriirii i $100.00
DaAMAGE DePOSIt. .ttt ettt et et $75.00

Late KEY 0. . .ot $25.00



ZONING AND PLANNING:

S PIAN TEVIBW ..ottt sb e reereene e $50.00
VANTANCE TEOUESE....c.veveveitecte ettt sttt et e et e e et esre st e s aeereess e s et et e stesaeereereans $300.00
Conditional USE PEMMIL.........coviiiiiiii e $300.00
REZONING ..veveetieteee ettt st b e e e e et e s aesbesaeebeeasess e e e s e sbesresbesneereas $300.00
TempOrary SIigN PEIMIL ......ccviiiiieie e e e re et este e e e sneennas $30.00
DIIVEWAY PEIMMIL ....cvviiiiiiiiece ettt be st e s teera e e b et e sbesbesbeereenis $30.00
Right of Way & Disruption Permit fee.................ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiinin... Each $150.00
Plan Review Fee — Installation of Utility Cabinets.................ccooeiiiiiininnnn, $200.00
Fence permit. ... . ..o $30.00
Zoning permit (residential)............ooooiii i $30.00
Zoning permit (Commercial)...... ..o, $50.00

RENTAL FEES:

Application fee (0Ne-time fee)........c.iiiiiii i $100.00
Single family INSPECTION. ... ..uiuit ittt e $60.00
DUPIEX INSPECLION. ...ttt et ettt et et et et et et e et et e e e et e e eneanenens $115.00

Multi-family inspection:
Number of building (x) $100.00
Number of units (x) $15.00
Multi-unit discount: Number of buildings (x) $30.00

BUILDING PERMIT FEES (Based on Value of Construction):

Amount:
$0.00 - $10,000.00.......miiniiit i $100.00
$10,001.00 - $50,000.00......cviiriiiiiii e $200.00 + $5.00 per $1000.00
$50,001.00 - $100,000.00.....c.ceviieiiiii e $300.00 + $4.00 per $1,000.00
$100,001.00 - $500,000.00.......ccoevviiriiiieaea $500.00 + $3.00 per $1,000.00
$500,001.00 - $1,000,000.00......ccccceeirreiiireiirire e, $1,750.00 + $2.00 per $1,000.00

$1,000,001.00 - UP..evvinireniniiiieieeeere . $3,000.00 + $1.00 per $1,000.00
**x**Plus, Inspection

ELECTRICAL FEES:

Residential Homes — Includes 3 inSPections............c.ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiieene, $300.00
Application fee. ... ..o 975,00
Service thru 200 M. .. .e i $10.00

200 amp thru 600 amp.......c.ooiviiiiiiie s $15.00
600 amp thru 800 amp........c.oviiiiiiiii e $20.00
800 amp thru 1200 @M. ..., $25.00
Over 1200 amp (gfi only) ..o $50.00
Circuits —€aCh.........ooii e 90,00
Light FIXEUIES — PEI 25, ... e e $6.00



FUINACE — UNIE NBALET .. .. ..ot e e $5.00

Dishwasher, disposal, B1C.............oitirii e $5.00
Electrical heating UNnits. ... ..o e, $4.00
Power OULIEtS (Franges, BIC.) ..iuviei ittt e e e e $7.00
SIgNS (UNIt, NEON, TELLET) ...viveit et $40.00
Feeders —bus dUCtS Per 50. .. ... uiu it $6.00
Mobile home Park SIte..........ooeiri i $100.00
KVA &HP UPTO 20, ... e e $6.00
UNItSUP L0 2110 50, .. e et $10.00
UNItS 5L ANA OVEI ... e.eetee e e $12.00
Fire Alarm Systems up t0 10.......o.oiiriii e $50.00
Fire Alarm Systems 11 — 20, .. ..o e $100.00
Fire Alarm SyStems 21 & UP......ooviniiieiii e e $5.00 ea.
Energy Retrofit —temp control..............ooooii i $45.00
Conduit only or grounding..........ooeiririiia e $45.00
AT CONAITIONING. ..ot e $10.00
Special INSPECLION. ... .t $50.00
EaCh INSPECLION. .. ..o $75.00

MECHANICAL FEES:

Residential Homes — Includes 3 inSPections...............cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiii, $300.00
Application fee. ... ... e, $75.00
New furnace under 400,000........ ..ottt $30.00
New furnace over 400,000...........coiritiniiii e $45.00
Residential boiler ...... ... $30.00
WaAEr NBALET ... ..t e $25.00
Solid fuel eqUIPMENT. ... .o $25.00
Chimney, factory built ... ... $25.00
Solar, set 0f 3 PaNelS ......coovii $20.00
Gas pPiping, €aCh OPENING.......vit i e $5.00
DUCtWOrK (IMiN 25.00) ... oueeieiti e e e e $25.00
AT CONAITIONING. ... e e e $30.00
HEa PUMIDS ottt e e $30.00
Bath & KitChen exXhaust.......... ..o e $10.00
Y =T V=T 1R $10.00
Under & above ground tanks...........c.ooouiiiiiii e $20.00
HUMIAIFIEES L. e $10.00
Piping systems —min 25.00 ..ot $.05/1t
Gas Burning Fireplace ..........cooviniiini $25.00
FIUB/VENE DAMPET . ...t $7.00
Air handlers under 10,000 CfM ... $15.00
Air handlers over 10,000 CfM..... ... $30.00
Commercial HOOUS. ..o e $10.00
VAV DOXES ...ttt e e e e $10.00
Heat reCOVEIY UNITS ..o e e e $10.00
UNIEVENLIIALONS ... e e $10.00

UNIE NBAIETS ..ottt e e $25.00



Fire suppression 20.00 PIUS. .......ouieii i e 1.00/head

Fire suppression Plan ReVIEW. ..........oiiiiii i $65.00
EVAPOrator COIIS. ... ... $30.00
Refrigeration, split SYSteM. ... ..o $30.00
CNHIIr. $30.00
(Of0To] {1010l (0T TP $30.00
(000] 111 o1 111 | ST $40.00
LPG/fuel 01 hOOK UP.....eoe e $35.00
Mobile home park SIte.........oooirii i $100.00
EaCh INSPECLION. .. ..ot $75.00
EXNAUSE FaN. ... $20.00
Commercial ROOF-10P. ... $60.00

PLUMBING FEES:

Residential Homes — Includes 3 inSPections...............ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiie, $300.00
Application fee.... ... e, $75.00
Mobile home park SIte. ... ..o $100.00
FIXEUPES/AIAINS. ...t e $5.00 ea.
SHACKS . ettt $3.00 ea.
SEWAJE EJECIOIS, SUMPS. ...\ttt ettt et et et et et e et e e $5.00 ea.
SUB-SOI AFAINS. ... $15.00 ea.
Water Service eSS than 27 ... .o e $5.00
27 00 67 $25.00
OV BT 67 e e e $50.00
BIAg CONNECLION. ... . e $5.00
SEWEIS 18SS than B .. ..ot $5.00
SEWErS MOre than 67 ... ..o e $25.00
SUMP PUMP INSPECLIONS ...ttt ettt et $50.00
Manholes, CatCh DaSINS. .........oiii i e $5.00
WWater ISt PIPE Ja7 .ot $5.00

L s $10.00

L $15.00

L $20.00

2 $25.00
OV BE 27 s $30.00
Reduced pressure zone back — flow provender ..............coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii $5.00
EaCh INSPECLION. ...\t $75.00
SEWET DISCRAIGE ...t $50.00
Sale w/o Sewer Discharge applied to Sewer Account ..............c.cevvvveninnnnn.n. $100.00

DEMOLITION PERMIT FEE:

RESIABNLIAL. . . . oot e e $120.00
CoMMEICIAl StTUCTUTE. .ottt e e $200.00
OFhEr SETUCTUIES. . . . e oottt e e, $90.00



